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Key event Restrictions

2020

Chief Medical Office confirms first two cases in England.  

UK reach over 100 cases, with total cases at 114.

England Covid-19 Timeline 2019-2020

2019
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Recommendation Data Announcement

15 December

Peter Attwood admitted to hospital in Kent
with what are now known to be COVID-19
symptoms.

Third confirmed UK case, in Brighton, of a man who
had recently returned from Singapore. Following
this, the number of countries where a history of
previous travel associated with flu-like symptoms in
the previous 14 days would require self-isolation was
expanded to include China, Hong Kong, Japan,
Macau, Malaysia, Republic of Korea, Singapore,
Taiwan, and Thailand.

6 February

18 February

Outbreak on cruise ship Diamond Princess in Japan.
Foreign Secretary arranges flight to return British
Nationals.

23 February

UK cases surpass 10, with four new cases associated
with the Diamond Princess bringing the total to 13.

10 February
The Health Protection (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
entered into force. These regulations permitted
forced quarantine (isolation or detention) of 48hrs of
persons arriving in England and is suspected of being
infected with the coronavirus and transmission to be
constitutive of a ‘serious and imminent threat to
public health’. 

14 March

13 March

UK local elections postponed for a year.

Foreign Office advises against all but essential
travel to parts of Spain.

UK cases over 1000, with total at 1061.

15 March

England reach over 10 deaths, with total at 14.

16 March

Prime Minister advises everyone in the UK against
“non-essential travel”, and suggests people avoid
pubs, theatres and clubs, and work from home if
possible. 

Health Secretary Matt Hancock MP, tells the
House of Commons that all unnecessary social
contact should cease.

Foreign Office advises against all but essential
travel to Poland.

"Peak" 3,121 hosptial admissions in England on a single
day.

2 April

UK deaths reach over 10,000, with total at 10,565.
7 April

England deaths exceed 10,000, with total at 10,608.
8 April

"Peak" daily death rate in England (as measured by a
seven-day rolling average) at 943.

14 April

16 April

First review of UK regulations/restrictions carried
out. 

England deaths exceed 10,000, with total at 10,608.

22 April
Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2020/447 entered into force,
with minor amendments to the Regulations

1 June
Nurseries, early years settings, Reception, Year One and
Year Six in primary schools reopened in England. 

5 June
Hospital visitors and outpatients to wear facemasks.

8 June
People arriving into the UK asked to isolate on arrival.

9 June
Government announced guidance for schools to teach
pupil’s in protective bubbles of “no more than 15, half of the
normal class size, to limit risk of transmission of the virus”. 

12 June
People arriving into the UK asked to isolate on arrival.

15 June
Secondary schools provide some face-to-face contact for
years 10-12. Other non-essential shops open (where Covid-
secure). 

19 June
England’s Education Minister announced flexibility for
schools to open to “more” pupils where possible, but with
no clarity on which year groups etc. 

Shielding paused in England. “Work from home” advice lifted, and
now left at employers’ discretion. Further restrictions in place for
Bradford. Bradford restrictions lifted 22 September.

1 August

Local restrictions in place on “Gatherings” for the North of
England (local restrictions lifted 14 October 2020, when the
'tier system' was introduced).

4 August

Face coverings required in cinemas, museums, places of
worship (England).

8 August

Fines of up to £10,000 introduced for gatherings of more than 30.

8 August

First recorded case of person-to-person
transmission of COVID-19 in UK (Hull). The first
person to fall ill had recently returned from Wuhan.

28 January

First meeting of UK Civil Contingencies Committee
(Cobra) on COVID-19. Secretary of State for Health
and Social Care, Matt Hancock MP, chairs the hour-
long meeting, and tells media afterwards the risk to
the UK is “low”.

24 January

After confirmation of a case of COVID-19 in the USA,
Public Health England (PHE) raised the risk level
from "very low" to "low". Efforts were put in place to
trace 2,000 people who had flown into Britain from
Wuhan in the past 14 days.

22 January

First Meeting of the Scientific Advisory Group for
Emergencies (SAGE) regarding COVID-19.

Foreign Office advises against all but essential travel
to mainland China.

Second SAGE Meeting Held.

NHS sets up guidelines to alert people to the health
and safety risks of COVID-19.

29 January

30 January

UK Chief Medical Officers recommend increase in
UK risk level from "low" to "moderate". They advise
Westminster and devolved governments "to
escalate planning and preparation in case of a more
widespread outbreak".

Two Chinese nationals visiting York taken to hopsital.

31 January

Britons evacuated from Wuhan arrived at RAF Brize-
Norton and are transferred to Arrowe Park Hospital on
the Wirral.

2 March

Prime Minister Boris Johnson chairs meeting of
COBRA on COVID-19 for the first time (which has
been “meeting regularly” since 22 January. The
outbreak is described as “present[ing] a significant
challenge for our country"

First death in England.

3 March
UK Government unveils “Coronavirus Action Plan”. The
UK is described as “well-prepared”. Four stages of
response were outlined: “Contain”, “Delay”, “Research”
and “Mitigate”.

5 March

First two UK deaths reported due to COVID-19
(though these now appear to not have been the first).

10 March

England reach over 10 deaths, with total at 14.

12 March

UK Government announces they are moving from
“contain” to “delay” phase of response. UK Chief Medical
Officers raise the risk from “moderate” to “high”.

11 March

UK Health Minister Nadine Dorries becomes first MP to
test positive for COVID-19.

17 March

NHS England announced that all non-urgent
operations in England would be postponed
from 15 April to free up hospital beds.

Foreign Office advises against all non-essential
overseas travel.

OFSTED inspections of school suspended.

18 March

Welsh Minister for Education, Scotland’s First
Minister, and UK Prime Minister all announce schools
will close at the end of Friday 20 March.

20 March

Schools, including primary schools, nurseries,
secondary schools and colleges all close for in-
person teaching or care, except for the children of
key workers and children considered vulnerable. 

21 March

England deaths reach over 1000, totalling 1095.

23 March

Prime Minister announces a “stay at home”
order, lasting three weeks, in a television
broadcast. 

Foreign Office advises all British Nationals to
return to the UK now.

24 March

UK deaths exceed 1000, with total at 1175.

26 March

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions)
(England) Regulations 2020 entered into force. 

UK cases over 10,000, with total at 11,658.

4 May
England deaths reach over 1000, totalling 1095.

7 May

Second formal review of England’s lockdown
regulations due. Advice was given to the
Government by the Scientific Advisory Group for
Emergencies (SAGE), but no announcement was
made until the 10th May.

10 May

UK Prime Minister sets out “roadmap” for the
next stage of the national lockdown (from 13 May
2020). 

11 May

Foreign Secretary Dominic Raab confirms people
in England will be able (from 13 May) to meet one
other person from outside their household, so
long as they are outdoors and remain 2 meters
apart.

13 May

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions)
(England) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
entered into force. 

28 May

Third formal review due.

England's COVID-19 Recovery Strategy
published

3,918,079 COVID tests carried out in UK (inc
119,587 on 27 May 2020)

269,127 positive tests (increase of 1,887 since
27 May 2020)

37,837 deaths from COVID (increase of 377
since 27 May 2020)

Prime Minister announced lockdown easing
to occur from 1st June 2020.

1 July
First "local lockdown" in England; Leicester.
Leicester remained under some form of local
lockdown regulations until 14 October 2020, when
the 'tier system' was introduced.

Prime Minister announced a change to quarantine
requirements for international arrivals, stating that
this would now be relaxed to only "countries where
the virus… is not yet under control".

Further easing of England’s lockdown. The 2 meter
rule was amended to “1 meter plus”, and two
households of any size able to meet indoors
including overnight stays. 

3 July

4 July

People who have been shielding allowed to meet
outdoors with up to six people.

6 July

10 July

Travel corridors introduced - quarantine/self-
isolation lifted for arrivals from "lower risk
countries". 

Recreational sport, outdoor art performances, and
outdoor pools and waterparks permitted to reopen.

11 July

Face coverings required in shops etc.

24 July

Further restrictions in place for Blackburn with
Darwen and Luton. 

25 July

Social contact between households restricted in
Greater Manchester and parts of East Lancashire
and West Yorkshire.

30 July

2 September
England schools reopen to children of all year groups.
Secondary school children required to wear masks.
Schools with outbreaks required to close, or for
“bubbles” to isolate at home.

9 September
Prime Minister introduced new restrictions to come
into effect on 14 September.

10 September
Local restrictions in Bolton (lifted 3 October 2020).

14 September
“Rule of 6” came into force (no gatherings/groups of
more than 6 people, unless in a support bubble or
single household of more than 6). COVID-secure
weddings/funerals of up to 30 still permitted.

15 September
Local restrictions in Birmingham, Sandwell and
Solihull (lifted 14 October 2020, when the 'tier
system' was introduced).

18 September
Regional restrictions for the North East of England
(lifted 14 October 2020, when the 'tier system' was
introduced).

24 - 28 September
Further restrictions to come into force. Pubs, bars,
restaurants must operate by table service only, and all
hospitality venues under a 10pm curfew (deliveries
permitted from takeaways). Office workers asked to
work from home where possible, closing businesses that
are not “Covid-secure”, expanded use of face coverings.
Weddings and other gatherings limited to 15, from 30.

30 September
Regional restrictions for North West of England
(lifted 14 October, when the tier system was
introduced).
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